derivatives. In 2012, the Group has used interest rate swaps for managing inter-
est rate risks. Part of the interest rate swaps are used for hedge accounting and a
hedging result of those derivatives will have impact on interest expenses until the
year 2014. There was no ineffectiveness to be recorded from hedge accounting
during the financial year.

Interest rate fluctuations in 2012 did not have any unusual effect on the
Group’s business, but a significant rise in the level of interest rates may have a
detrimental effect on the demand for housing.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk
The following assumptions are made when calculating the sensitivity caused by
a change in the level of interest rates:

 – the interest rate change is assumed to be 1 percentage point
 – the position includes variable-rate financial liabilities, variable-rate financial

receivables and interest rate derivatives
 – all factors other than the change in interest rates remain constant
 – taxes have not been taken into account when calculating sensitivity

 EUR 1,000
INTEREST RATE RISK

POSITION
IMPACT ON

PROFIT OR LOSS (+1%)
IMPACT ON

PROFIT OR LOSS (−1%)

IMPACT ON OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME (+1%)

IMPACT ON OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME (−1%)
31.12.2012

Variable-rate liabilities –180,210 –1,802 1,802

Variable-rate receivables 34,926 349 –349

Interest rate derivatives 61,460 2,051 –2,189 116 –119

–83,825 598 –736 116 –119

 EUR 1,000
INTEREST RATE RISK

POSITION
IMPACT ON

PROFIT OR LOSS (+1%)
IMPACT ON

PROFIT OR LOSS (−1%)

IMPACT ON OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME (+1%)

IMPACT ON OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME (−1%)
31.12.2011

Variable-rate liabilities –303,849 –3,038 3,038

Variable-rate receivables 30,395 304 –304

Interest rate derivatives 35,740 72 –74 334 –344

–237,713 –2,663 2,661 334 –344

130  Lemminkäinen financial statements 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (IFRS)

Foreign exchange rate risk
The aim of foreign exchange rate risk management is to reduce uncertainty
concerning the possible impacts that changes in exchange rates could have
on the future values of cash flows, business receivables and liabilities, and
other balance sheet items. Exchange rate risk mainly consists of transaction
risk and translation risk.

Translation risk consists of foreign exchange rate differences arising from
the translation of the income statements and balance sheets of foreign group